

POCSO No. 07 / 2023

Reg. No. 08 / 2023

Present : Sri Anuruddha Maity, A.D.J., Bishupur.

Order No. 05 dtd. 19.05.2023

Today is fixed for production of the accused person.

The sole accused Raj Kumar Purohit is produced from JC and remanded to JC till 01.06.2023.

One bail petition has been filed on behalf of the above named accused. Heard the Ld. Advocate for the accused who submitted that the accused is in custody since 06.05.2023 and has been implicated in this case falsely. It is also submitted that there is a long pending dispute between the parties and once the father of the victim had assaulted him physically for which he had filed a written complaint before OC, Kotulpur PS on 07.11.2022.

The Ld. Spl. PP is present and submitted that there are materials against the accused in the CD and the accused was uploading some disturbing messages in the Social Medial against the VG and has also threatened her and her family members from giving any evidence from previously instituted POCSO Case.

I have heard both parties at length and gone through the CD. Considering the nature of allegation and the stage of investigation, I am not inclined to enlarge accused on bail and accordingly, his bail prayer stands rejected.

Fix – 01.06.2023 for production of the accused.

Return the CD and call for the CD.

D/C

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Bishnupur, Bankura

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Bishnupur, Bankura