

POCSO No. 07 / 2023

Reg. No. 08 / 2023

Order No. 13 dtd. 30.06.2023

The case is fixed for production of accused.

The accused namely Raj Kumar Purohit is produced from JC and taken into custody and remanded to JC till 13.07.2023.

Ld. Spl. PP and Ld. Defence counsel both are present.

One bail petition has been filed on behalf of the accused, the copy of the petition has been served upon Ld. Spl. PP.

Heard the Ld. Advocate for the accused who submitted that accused is in custody since 06.05.2023 and he has been falsely implicated in this case. It is further submitted that the investigation has proceeded to a great extent and at this stage if the accused is enlarged on bail he will not abscond and will not influence any of the witnesses. Accordingly, the Ld. Defence counsel has prayed for bail of the accused.

On the other hand, Ld. Spl. PP has raised strong objection to the bail prayer and submitted that there is evidence against the accused and he should not be enlarged on bail.

I heard both parties and length and have gone through the case record. The accused is in custody for almost 55 days and the CD reveals that the investigation has proceeded to a large extent. Considering the period of detention and nature of allegation, I am of the view that the accused can be enlarged on bail but subject to certain conditions.

Accordingly, the accused/petitioner namely Raj Kumar Purohit may find bail of Rs.5000/- with two sureties of Rs.2500/- each subject to the satisfaction of Ld. A.C.J.M., Bishnupur on condition that 1. the accused shall stay outside the jurisdiction of Kotulpur PS and inform his address to the investigating officer of this case as well as to this court, 2. the accused shall only enter the jurisdiction of Kotulpur PS for the purpose of meeting the investigating officer of this case once in every week until further order and shall obtain an acknowledgement in that respect, 3. the accused shall no way directly or indirectly make any communication with the VG, 4. the accused attend this court on each date fixed for the hearing of the case.

Let a copy of the order be sent to Ld. ACJM, Bishnupur for information.

CD be returned.

D / C

Judge Special Court under POCSO Act,
Bishnupur, Bankura

Judge Special Court under POCSO Act
Bishnupur, Bankura