

POCSO No. 07 / 2023

Reg. No. 08/2023

Order No. 21 dtd. 2609.2023

The case is posted for hearing of a petition filed by the IO for cancellation of the bail and also for direction upon the accused to provide pattern of lock of his Mobile Phone. Both the parties are present. The accused is present in person.

The Ld. Spl. PP submitted that this is the second under POCSO Act against the accused for committing offence against the same VG of the previous case. It is also submitted that the present accused is not observing the conditions imposed upon him for bail and as such his bail shall be cancelled.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submitted he has not violated any condition of the bail and has also prayed for filing written objection against the prayer for cancellation of bail. A petition in that regard has also been filed by the accused.

It appears from the record that on 30.06.2023 this court granted bail to the accused on certain conditions. One of them is that he shall stay outside the jurisdiction of Kotulpur PS and shall inform his new address to the IO. According to the petition filed by the IO for cancellation of bail the accused is not obeying this condition. In such circumstances, the accused is directed to submit the particulars of his stay in compliance of the aforesaid order of the court on the next date positively and at the same time he can file WO to the prayer for cancellation of bail on that date.

Fix – 29.09.2023 for hearing of both the petitions and submission of the full particulars of the present address of the accused outside Kotulpur PS and filing of WO.

D/C

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Bishnupur, Bankura

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Bishnupur, Bankura