

POCSO No. 07 / 2023

Reg. No. 08 / 2023

Order No. 23 dtd 22.11.2023

Today is fixed for hearing of the prayer of the IO for cancellation of bail and also for filing present full particulars of the present address of the accused.

The accused and his Ld.Advocate both are present. Ld. Spl. PP is also present.

The accused has submitted he is now residing at village Fului under Goghat PS in the district of Hooghly. The cancellation of bail has been prayer for on the ground that accused is not following the conditions of bail. One of the conditions of the bail was that he must reside outside the jurisdiction of the Kotulpur PS and inform the address to the IO as well as to this court. Now the accused has stated he is now residing in the house of maternal uncle namely Subrata Chakraborty at village Fului under Goghat PS in the district of Hooghly. In such circumstances, the OC Kotulpur PS is directed to make an enquiry regarding the present whereabouts of the aforesaid accused Raj Kumar Purohit and submit a report on the next date positively.

Let a copy of the order be sent to the OC, Kotulpur PS.

To day the CD is not available with the Ld. Spl. PP. Hence, the charge is not considered. It will be considered on the next date on production of the CD by Ld. Spl. PP and the prayer for cancellation of bail shall also be considered on that date after receiving the report from OC, Kotulpur PS.

Fix – 06.01.2024 for consideration of Charge and IO's report.

D/C by me

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Bishnupur, Bankura.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Bishnupur, Bankura.